

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-7048

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

**MONTELITO SANCHEZ SIMPKINS,**  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
THE HONORABLE DAVID CLEVELAND JOSEPH, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  
CASE No. CR-21-220-DCJ

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON  
United States Attorney

Lisa C. Williams, Iowa Bar No. AT0013710  
Special Assistant United States Attorneys  
520 Denison Avenue  
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401  
Telephone: (918) 684-5100  
Facsimile: (918) 684-5150  
[lisa.williams@usdoj.gov](mailto:lisa.williams@usdoj.gov)

*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee*

May 26, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Prior or Related Appeals ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented For Review ..... 2

Combined Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 2

*A. Procedural History*..... 2

*B. Factual Summary of the October 18-19, 2022 Jury Trial*.....5

*C. The Cross Examination of A.L.*..... 13

*D. Rule 29 Motions and the Sentencing Hearing.* ..... 16

Summary of the Argument ..... 18

Argument and Authorities ..... 19

    I. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT DEFENDANT OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR ..... 19

        A. Standard of Review ..... 19

        B. Discussion ..... 20

            1. *Defendant's Indian Status*..... 20

            2. *The Victims' Indian Status*..... 20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY.....	38
A. Standard of Review .....	38
B. Discussion .....	39
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING DEFENDANT’S CROSS EXAMINATION OF A.L.....	41
A. Standard of Review .....	41
B. Discussion .....	42
IV. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON COUNT TWO EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY MAXIUM.....	46
A. Standard of Review .....	46
B. Discussion .....	426
Conclusion .....	47
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	48
Certificate of Word Count Compliance .....	49
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	49
Certificate of ECF Filing & Delivery .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Delaware v. Van Arsdall*, 475 U.S. 673, 684 (1986). . . . . 42

*Fryman v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.*, 936 F.2d 244, 249 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 22

*Greer v. United States*, 141 S.Ct. 2090, 2098 (2021) . . . . . 27, 28

*Johnson v. United States*, 520 U.S. 461, 467 (1997). . . . . 27, 29, 31

*Molina-Martinez v. United States*, 578 U.S. 189, 194 (2016) (2016). . . . . 27

*Puckett v. United States*, 556 U.S. 129, 135 (2009). . . . . 38, 39

*Rehaif v. United States*, 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019). . . . . 28

*Taylor v. Illinois*, 484 U.S. 400 (1988). . . . . 42

*United States v. Benally*, 19 F.4th 1250, 1256 (10th Cir. 2021). . . . . 27

*United States v. Cooper*, 654 F.3d 1104, 1117 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . . 20

*United States v. Cornelius*, 696 F.3d 1307, 1319 (10th Cir. 2012). . . . . 22

*United States v. Cotton*, 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Deberry*, 430 F.3d 1294, 1302 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 21, 32

*United States v. Denny*, 939 F.2d 1449, 1454 (10th Cir. 1991). . . . . 38

*United States v. Diaz*, 679 F.3d 1183, 1187 (10th Cir. 2012). . . . . 32, 33

*United States v. Gallant*, 537 F.3d 1202, 1223 (10th Cir. 2008). . . . . 20

*United States v. Haggerty*, 997 F.3d 292, 296-97 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Hamilton*, 587 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009). . . . . 19

*United States v. Heckard*, 238 F.3d 1222, 1231 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 38

*United States v. Jereb*, 882 F.3d 1325, 1338 (10th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*United States v. Jones*, 235 F.3d 1231, 1235 (10th Cir. 2000). .... 46

*United States v. Kaufman*, 546 F.3d 1242, 1247 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 25

*United States v. Kennedy*, 64 F.3d 1465, 1478 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 38

*United States v. Kimler*, 335 F.3d 1132, 1141 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 26

*United States v. Langford*, 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011) .....20, 24

*United States v. Lawrence*, 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 33

*United States v. Morrison*, 771 F.3d 687, 694 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 20, 21, 39

*United States v. Neder*, 527 U.S. 1, 15-16 (1999) ..... 20

*United States v. Nowlin*, 555 Fed. App’x 820, 823 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 33

*United States v. Ortner*, -- F.4d --, 2023 WL 382932 (10th Cir. 2023).....29, 40

*United States v. Prentiss*, 256 F.3d 971, 974-75 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 21, 35, 36

*United States v. Prentiss*, 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....25, 32

*United States v. Ramos-Arenas*, 596 F.3d 783 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 26

*United States v. Samora*, 954 F.3d 1286, 1292 (10th Cir. 2020) .....20, 24

*United States v. Sinclair*, 109 F.3d 1527, 1537 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 41

*United States v. Sinks*, 473 F.3d 1315, 1317 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 25

*United States v. Solomon*, 399 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 42

*United States v. Sturm*, 673 F.3d 1274, 1280-81 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*United States v. Taylor*, 514 F.3d 1092, 1100 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 37

*United States v. Titties*, 852 F.3d 1257, 1275 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 47

*United States v. Torrez-Ortega*, 184 F.3d 1128, 1135 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 42

*United States v. Vasquez*, 985 F.2d 491, 496 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 38

*United States v. Visinaiz*, 428 F.3d 1300, 1310-11 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 22

*United States v. White Horse*, 316 F.3d 769, 772-73 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 30, 31, 41

*United States v. Zepeda*, 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 36, 37

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 111 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1152 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 30, 31, 38

18 U.S.C. § 2243 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 2244 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(3)..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. §§ 2241(c) ..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 ..... 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 ..... 17, 25, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)..... 38
